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Fib No.

1 •
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ft 3

Dallas Texas

• ’.MWOT AWTIGI AUm& . . ■'
- mwiemwM # mwb wm- .

■ IN mmBTICM eg MARTIN UW KISO, M«

as above, submitted by ths Atlanta Office on March 11, 
1969. , / . .

• A chech of the City Directory of Amarillo,
Texas, failed to reveal .an address of 1918.North Manhattan 

* Street or the name of JCS GRIFFIN. The City Directory 
did reveal & J. E. Griffin, Painter, residing at 1913 
North Manhattan stmt, ‘ ■

Operator No. 20, Amarillo Credit Association, 
913 Taylor Street, on March 17, 1969, advised that Johnnie 
E. Griffis, 1913 North Manhattan Street, had been know 
to their files since July of 1968, and was reportedly 
employed as a house painter. The name of his wife was 
e>W«n as Judy but file also contained information that 
Griffin had filed for divorce iron Judy on January 9, 
1969. * * ■ ■ - • , ; '

This ^ocmat ecu tains neither rec««^» 
. tiosa w ee&jlwieas of the BI • It is 

the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency j it an^its contents are 
not to be distributed outside,your agency.

h.

. Cat March 17, 1969, Mr. Johnnie Ernest Griffin
1913 North Manhattan Street, Amarillo, Texas, was inter 
viewed at his place of employment, the'Astoria Park 
Apartments, Amarillo, Texas. Griffin advised that o.
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? «®s i#m hbs, a*

Mwy G, IMS, his wife*# sister, Mrs* fitearlie (Wte) 
■ ^tasUa. ease to Asarilln, and live# wit& t&» until -

Kay of 1968. W afivfeed U®t m Isas new returned to bar 
husband and that they rosier at did * Apartmt 8, Sials# 
Courts, Atlanta,. Georgia, and tMt ths tafew#, Wils - 
Msstos, irwple^ as a tWia for thej fifty of 
Atlanta-, Georgia* • , ■ '

’ as advised that the nether of Charlie Johnston i 
is &s, 1. ^ Jo has tea, m Will §tmt, Atlanta, =
Georgia. He stated that esa W at AsirHlo while Wanda ' 
^tem w 6makf she stated that Mrh^sMad, ■ 
CWlie Johns ton, had m aw- a Megr© bey and hilled 
hiss* She stated that her hushed fend killed a Megro for 
tw hut that her mother la law get |l#fm,05 for 
r'aetl^ Mrt in. lather Kian, lb stated that he did net ‘ < 

■ w>-«^tW this was true er net, but that Mrs. Jshnsten
. . did ah©«t that tine send Wanda Jehsstes about #,#&»#§ to 

gay lor a ear. , ■
Griffin advised that all ©f his wife’s fanily • 

call Ma Jee Griffin. Be stated that bis wile, Judy 
Griffin, left his about’October, IMS, and returned te 
Atlanta, Georgia, where sb® ml^s with a sister, . S 

. hh©#M Siacjksan# nt S34*C Cbai«^ent® Courts, Atlants, 
Georgis. Ho advised that there Is presently a court 
fight soiag eft for tbs custody of their tore© children.

Griffin advised that he was in Atlanta just 
before Chris tons of ISO, and .that Deborah BlasW 

" told bln that Kra. Johnston had received another ’big
’ pay off* in the Martin lather ting.case, and that this 

’’pay off* Md'been sa^e by Bywai ^lae®, > advised 
that he had never set this Kaymnd Pblasco but that he 
was going with Deborah Blackfan at the tins that he was 

Unia. .
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ttlegra» which read as follows:
; "Dear Sir: X would like to get la touch

W* 1 would li^» fa 
the Atlanta Mala Off id 
pheas swabs#* Fleas® ■ 
other* B» WS,»

piy back to 
your tote* ,

aritfla advl^d that ,n© seat a tolegras back 
Iura Ishi eg his ptene mW ani the Beat day received 
a #l&ffca« call im laymnd-Ml^cn.f^

. "feergh. WUw sM.e# that b usdorstood that
. < (Milla as icoklag for evidence to indicate -that his wile 

was aurally ®fit to have the ekil4m and stated that 
he weld secure pictures ©f his alia la the suds er la bed 
with sons saa if Grlflia weald pay hia $500,00, Be 
indicated to Griffin that he was an testlgafor and 
told Griff la that ho could bo reached at Atlanta tel©-

Griff la advised that he called Flacco back at 
this soaber and talked with a wemaa whose ea&» he under-

. old daughter of ab«^» - She ^ald that POlacc© lived / 
"down the street** and advised that she lived at 4530 
Ridgecrest h’ivo. She stated that Rolaeco was a Cubes, 
27 years of ago, was rot employed, but had a wife who 
wetted is a drug store, She said that Flacco was .

^attending school mmwhuru la Atlanta. .

Griffin was than asked if ha wrote a^t«r 
to the Atlanta Constitution, Atlanta, Georgia, about .

. this setter and erratically denied writing such a

3 .
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“;-*ranw icmax^ ayaaw 
, pMwxmies. CP MW ■ - .
1 m^ACCC IK ASMSWia w 
mx^ 1MHE# SIEG. JH.

f

letter* Be stated that all that he hndw about th® J 
Mart to Latter King essassiMtton Md com iron .sa&sit : ' 
of M® wife*® family and that he te» nothing of Ms 
m tortedgs aboM the natter* . -

•• Ca Sarah 17, 1SS9, Hr. Jha Miler, Attorney . ' 
st Uij’Mst Biyhg, Eighth and PMM Street* AsrliU, 

■ Teas#,' advised that 'hs. represented ^teie M Griffin - 
' in a dl#»<sd child custody sett against his fewer

- wife, «^ ©riffto, of/ Atlanta,.Georgia,lie advised that 
he did receive a call toa a mawaned Mywad, last awn 
net giw> iron Atlanta, Georgiar advising that he would 
secure eosjwisfag ^tot^n^n of Judy'Griffin tor use . 
is the child custody natter tor $50&.G0* Miler advised ;

' i \’; to to editor clatoed to be an laws tigs tor but ■
' •■ iatod that it was immediately apparent to Ma that '

* th® editor was not an investigator since fed did not
* fcsa have a camera and wanted on advance so that ho could 

buy a eswa. Miller told this caller that they worn 
wot interested to such a proposition, - •

Miler advised that there was a hearing .
at A^rills, Tma, on January 24, 19BS, to the child ■ 
eastody natter and.that'Griffis Md fesaMed Ma sew 
letters Itoi an "Aunt Ella** iron Bmiwr^? Georgia, which

■ totters described the lasers! behaviour ci Judy Griffin 
while iaUti^u, Ba advised that he warned tMs : 
parson to -the bearing and attempted to' iam&ice the ' 
totters but “Aat IHa3 denied writing oe# letter and ' _ 
stated ®M convinced lia that she did mt write the

' totters. Be stated that he accused Griff in of preparing' • 
the totters- fws ”Aent SIU” but he denied it,.- Mr.-' '
Miltor advised that to view of this, he w seriously

? wMid«?isg asking pamlsssto of ths coart to withdraw fro® 
case, . . ■ .

I
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3/1B/69

Aiwa,

TO:. MiWyCR, FBI (44-33881)

war SAC, DALLAS (44-2640)(ROC)

SUBJECT: MUBE1N

copies of

Ro Bureau airtel to Dallas dated 3/14/69.

Enclosed herewith ids* the Bureau are five 
UBJ captioned ’AWSiVS ACCUSATION ALLEGING

PARTICIPATION OF KAWfiBD POLACCO IN AoSASSWO OF 
.W1M LUTHER KING, JR.”, dated 3/19/69, at Dallas,
Texas. ■ . ’

Two copies each are also enclosed for the 
Atlanta and Memphis offices*

. ' The interview of: JGHNNIR EKNSST GRIFFIN also
known as .Jo© Griffin, was conducted by SA® WILLIAM 
K. MKIKS and- LARKY J. STEGIBG. The interview of

; Attorney DEE HILLER was by SA WILLIAM R. J®ON3 <

sf
ei

te
i

LEADS

atuma

■ AT OW 1.. mi interview Urs.
ALP CAl^LAT^dSIb illcgecr^^ since this is
apparently the person that GRIFFIN talked with by phone 
a nd.who said that sh# was a babysitter for RAYMOND 
FOWCO and kept his four year old daughter.. . ■

2. de terEiin© holder of Atlanta phone [t 
. number 404-361—7297, and if not listed to ALP CAlALAY <
will interview thea for information concewiaff.M^O*

3 - Bureau (Bae .3)
J - Leapais (44-1987) (ESS^ 3) 
(T> Atlanta (44-23s6>(£nc* 2)
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MHCMf IK (M4Nti) 

mc, antra (mn) «

8/37/99

*«»

Be Ball** atoto* to taww, 3/19/99.

iMUMd hmwtto tor toll! to *M ««r at Utt 
d*M 3/11/49. at AtUto) om aapy at Utt dated 3/19/99, 
at hltai. beta eapttoaed *to*apMMM tonmtiM toBtoctoh l 
Ml|i|»iiM at Bayaead totoepe to Aaaaaatoattoa at BvUi* 
tathto Ktog, >.wi aad ea* topy at Salto* atotol to Unai 
3/19/99.

Aaaupoaa attorto kava baa* aada to aoatoat A*, a*•wai^aa'^aBa waawa aA* aa»ww a^^^aea ******** aw vaaka*w m * wee

Tha aarraat ttlaata totoi

itat Street. Vtoato Bt 
at Bra. POtACCO** parea

to aato that to to* laitoiw

FILED

7' 2 91969
EBI—MOBILE

•Attoat* 
OHtMli 
^^ ’pz#/^

tto* called «r

*?.!».i ALUMUtt
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Re Memphis teletype to Bureau 3/28/69, and Mobile 
airtel to Bureau 4/8/69.

Continued contacts with racial informants and sources 
of Mobile Division failed to reflect JAMES BEVEL presently 
in Mobile Division. In the event BEVEL is located in Mobile 
Division, he will be interviewed in accordance with instructions 
set out in referenced Memphis teletype.

Sent M PerApproved:____________________________
Special Agent in Charge
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- F^»3.(hev. 12-19-67) ~ *

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UFAC - ROBBERY

REPORTING OFFICE

mobile’
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS
DATE

7/16/69
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

7/1-7/14/69
TITLE OF CASE

V
JAMES EARL RAY, aka;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM ■

REPORT MADE BY

SA DONALD A. FLYNN
TYPED BY

/tdr
CHARACTER OF CASE

CR - CONSPIRACY

REFERENCE: Dallas airtel to Bureau, 3/19/69; 
Atlanta let to Bureau, 5/27/69.

- RUG -

ENCLOSURE: '

Enclosed for the Memphis Division is one copy of Atlanta 
letter to Director, 5/27/69, enclosing LHM, 3/H/69, at Atlanta, 
and LHM, 3/19/69^ at Dallas captioned "Anonymous Accusation 
Alleging Participation of Raymond Polacco in Assassination of

v Martin Luther King, Jr." .

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED KJ NONE _ ACQUIT­
TALSCON VIC AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR OVES K1NO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS | |YES DT]nO

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

2
1
1

Bureau (44-38861)
- USA, Montgomery
- Atlanta (44-2386)(Info.) 

2 - Memphis (44-1987 J(Encl. 1)

By

eport
Agency

How Fwd.

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

Dissemination Record of Atta

A*
COVER PAGE

Searched__  
Serialized 
Indexed—
Filed-

No tat

GPO : 1S8S O - 296-885
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F&-204 {Rev. 3-3-59) ;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 4“ USA, Montgomery

Report of: 
Date:

™ Office.
July 16, 1969

Mobile

Field Office File *: MO 157-262? Bureau Fj|e * 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: On 7/14/69: RAYMOND POLACCO advised he has no knowledge
of the MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. assassination other than that as 
received through news media. POLACCO believed that the allegation 
regarding his participation in this murder was Instituted anonymously 
by JOHNNIE ERNEST GRIFFIN, brother-in-law of the sister of his 
(POLACCO*s) former paramour. No evidence found which indicates

' POLACCO involved in assassination.

, - RUC -

DETAILS: "

The following investigation was conducted by Special 
Agent DONALD A. FLYNN in Phenix City, Alabama, on July 1, 1969:

Mrs. JENKINS T. SMITH, 1004 21st Street, advised that 
her son RAYMOND POLACCO was not at home and referred interviewing 
agent to his wife, Mrs. RAYMOND POLACCO. On the same date Mrs. 
RAYMOND POLACCO advised her husband is at home only on weekends. 
She advised her husband is a salesman and the only method of 
contacting him during the week would be to have her advise her '
husband and have him call the interviewing agent.

On the same date review of the arrest records in Phenix j 
City, Alabama, Police Department and the Russell County Sheriff’s 
Office reflected no files identifiable with RAYMOND POLACCO. I

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI* It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rav. 4-15-64) . '

' * FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RAYMOND POLACCO, 503® Seneca Drive (home address), 
Columbus, Georgia, telephone number 561-0813# and 1004 21st 
Street, Phenix City, Alabama, telephone number 298-8347, was 
interviewed in Phenix City Plaza Shopping Center in the presence 
of Phenix City, Alabama, Detective H. "BRAD* NOLAN. POLACCO was 
immediately advised as to identity of interviewing agent and 
Detective NOLAN. He was informed that the purpose of the inter­
view was to determine if he (POLACCO) had any knowledge of the 
assassination of MARTIN ESTHER KING, JR., and to resolve the 
allegations made in an anonymous letter relating to the same 
substance.

POLACCO was then advised of his rights by Special 
Agent DONALD A. FLYNN. POLACCO waived them as shown on an 
executed warning and waiver form. POLACCO was then specifically 

• asked if he wished to have an attorney present to represent him. 
POLACCO replied in the negative.

POLACCO stated that he had no knowledge of the 
assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., except as he 

, received through news media. He denied that he was, or is, 
' in any way involved in any conspiracy or act connected with 

the assassination. POLACCO said he has no idea as to who 
killed MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. He stated that he never met 
JAMES EARL RAY.

POLACCO then denied the anonymous allegation furnished 
by MT. JIM RANKIN of the Atlanta Constitution on March 7, 1969, 
postmarked Amarillo, Texas, which alleged that POLACCO was a"key 
pay-offw man in the MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. assassination conspiracy.-

POLACCO advised that it was his feeling this letter had 
probably been written by JOHNNIE ERNEST GRIFFIN, brother-in-law of 
the sister of his (POLACCO’s) foinner intimate girl friend, DEBBIE 
BLACKMAN. POLACCO stated that GRIFFIN and he had a strong mutual 
dislike for each other which evolved from GRIFFIN’S attempt to - 
divorce his wife. GRIFFIN wanted him to take photographs of his . 
wife in the nude with another man in order to facilitate a divorce

nn 7/12/69 • nt Phenix City, Alabama Pna MO 157-2627

SA DONALD A. FLYNN /tdr . 7/14/69
by___________________________________________________________ ‘ - Dote dictated------------------------------------------------

this document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
It ond Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. _ 9 _
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MO 157-2627
2 -

proceeding favorable to GRIFFIN. POLACCO said that he sent 
GRIFFIN a telegram on or about January 28, 1969, which he 
signed, "BRUCE MARKS”. POLACCO also admitted a conversation 
regarding the divorce with Mr. DEE MILLER, an attorney in 
Amarillo, Texas. POLACCO told MILLER he would provide compro­
mising photographs of GRIFFIN’S wife if MILLER would send him 
money for a camera and a $500.00 fee.

POLACCO stated that the whole matter had come to the 
attention of GRIFFIN'S wife and acrimonious feelings developed 
among all parties involved.

POLACCO reiterated his denial of any knowledge of the 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. assassination. He concluded that GRIFFIN 
probably wrote the anonymous letter in order to get revenge for 
POLACCO's participation in the circumstances surrounding the 
divorce between GRIFFIN and his wife.

The following description of POLACCO was obtained 
through observation and interview:

Name RAYMOND POLACCO, also known as 
Raymond Polacco, Jr., and 
Raymon Andino Polacio (as

---------shown on current 19 69 Georgia 
driver's license)

' I 1New York City, New York
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Social Security No. 
Former Military 

Service No.
Driver’s license No. 
Address ( on -license) 

f ,
Height 
Weight 
Hair ,
Eyes 
Current Employment

-RA56333971
-0-487288
5038 Seneca Drive, 
Columbus, Georgia 
5*9”
168 pounds
Black
Brown
Salesman for Pennsylvania 
Life Insurance Company, 
1214 First Avenue, Suite 422, 
Columbus, Georgia, 31901 
Supervisor, Mr. HUBERT DAVIS, 
telephone No. 404-322-4844
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MO 157-2627
1 *

Former Employment POLACCO advised that he was
. formerly a polios officer in

* California with the following
t departments: •

Los Angeles County, Security 
Department from November 1964 
to April 1966>

. Bell Police Department, Bell
California, Badge No. 14, from 

; April 1966 until July 1966$

POLACCO then produced a Peace 
’ Officers Association of Los

' Angeles County card dated 1966,
No. 488980.

POLACCO was observed in the following vehicle:
Make Chevrolet
Year 1964
Color White
Model Impala, 2-door

-------- ----- ------License Tag Na.—z------- 1969 Georgia, 4-18178
Characteristics Left front fender damaged

i

- 4*_
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MO 157-2627

proceeding favorable to GRIFFIN. POLACCO said that he sent 
GRIFFIN a telegram on or about January 28, 1969, which he 
signed, "BRUCE MARKS". POLACCO also admitted a conversation 
regarding the divorce with Mr. DEE MILLER, an attorney in 
Amarillo, Texas. POLACCO told MILLER he would provide compro­
mising photographs of GRIFFIN’S wife if MILLER would send him 
money for a camera and a $500.00 fee.

POLACCO stated that the whole matter had come to the 
attention of GRIFFIN’S wife and acrimonious feelings developed 
among all parties involved.

POLACCO reiterated his denial of any knowledge of the 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. assassination. He concluded that GRIFFIN 
probably wrote the anonymous letter in order to get revenge for 
POLACCO’s participation in the circumstances surrounding the 
divorce between GRIFFIN and his wife.

The following description of POLACCO was obtained 
through observation and interview:

Name

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Social Security No. 
Former Military

Service No.
Driver’s license No. 
Address (on license)

Height
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Current Employment

RAYMOND POLACCO, also known as 
Raymond Polacco, Jr., and 
Raymon Andino Polacio (as 
shown on current 1969 Georgia 
driver’s license)

New York City, New York

-RA56333971
-0-487288
5038 Seneca Drive, 
Columbus, Georgia 
5’9"
168 pounds
Black
Brown
Salesman for Pennsylvania 
Life Insurance Company, 
1214 First Avenue, Suite 422, 
Columbus, Georgia, 31901 
Supervisor, Mr. HUBERT DAVIS, 
telephone No. 404-322-4844

2
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MO 157-2627

Former Employment POLACCO advised that he was 
formerly a police officer in 
California with the following 
departments:

Los Angeles County, Security 
Department from November 1964 
to April 1966;

Bell Police Department, Bell 
California, Badge No. 14, from
April 1966 until July 1906;

POLACCO then produced a Peace 
Officers Association of Los
Angeles County card dated 1966, 
No. 488980.

POLACCO was observed in the following vehicle:

Make
Year 
Color 
Model
License Tag No. 
Characteristics

Chevrolet
1964 
White
Impala, 2-door
1969 Georgia, 4-18178
Left front fender damaged

3
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Department of Safety *

• C. M. Murphy \ H

CMM/plc /

State of Alabama •
License Registry Division (
Montgomery, Alabama " k

Re: Obtaining a Certificate 
■ ■ showing License Registration

or Ownership of Automobile

Dear Sir:

My client has purchased in Tennessee a certain auto­
mobile from the owner, whose last purchase of record of that 
automobile occurred in Alabama. In order to property register 
this vehicle for my client, the Tennessee authorities require 
me to procure a copy of the automobile registration, or the 
registration of the license of said vehicle.

The name of the person from whom we bought the vehicle, 
though not his real name, is Eric Starvo Galt, who used the 
address of 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama. Mr. Galt 
bought the vehicle from William D. Paisley on October 2, 1967, 
in Jefferson County, Alabama. The license tag then on the car 
was, and I believe still is, Alabama j.-38993_

If your department does not keep the records, a copy 
of,which we need, please let me know with whom I(must correspond, 
and if you will, let me know the amount of money necessary you 
require to send me a certified copy.

Very truly yours,
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I

W.^! .
HARVEY L. RABREN 

Comm) 10 on «r

RALPH P. EAGERTON, JR. 
._ Socretory

TATE OF ALABAMA 
DEPARTMENT OF REVENU^

LICENSE TAX DIVISION 
MONTGOMERY. ALABAMA 36102

March 13, 1970

Re:
Our File No. 3-1370

TPAVIS WILLIAMS, JR?
Attictonl Commieeioner

HENRY P. ORAUGHON
Division Chief

C. M. Murphy 
Attorney at Law 
Demon Building ' 
Memphis, Tennessee

Your: 1968 Ala. Lie #1-38993

38103 w

• COP Y

' 1- A 88354

~T—C~U"Tr-Y-------- ------
PASSENGER AUTOMOBILES C OP Y

01
1968 TAG NO.1967 TAG NO.

TM 
ARM 
CODE

1- 38993

.MAKE YR. MODEL I«W DPI CLASS VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IT. YR. ISSUSII VALUE

FORD ’66 MS8 . 2-dr 06 6T07C190647 Full 700

UH. out. Th hull)Cltitlia '

12.60
Mee. Th

12.60
SL * Ce. Tn

14.00
lit. 11st. Fee

TOTALS 39.20

THE VEHICLE DESCRIBED THEREON (WAS NOT
—■ IN ALABAMA) (WAS NOT OPERATED ON THC

-I HIGHWAYS OF ALABAMA) BETWEEN

GALT, ERIC S.
2608 HIGHLAND AVENUE 
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

■nd

THIS VEHICLE IS DESIGNED AND USED PRL 
MARILY FOR PRIVATE PASSENGER PURPOSES.

ACQUIRED FROM: Date Repaired er 
Entered SUU

purchase Price Omi WiliM

NEW USED

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Information hereon is true and correct.

Sworn to and tubteribed before me thii ' 2 , ... ^ October 7
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, JEFFERSON COUNTY

S/Eric S. Galt
BRADLEY BROWN, DIRECTOR

LICENSEE OR APPLICANT CLERK

I, Henry P. Draughon, hereby certify that I have been duly appointed and assigned as Chief 
of the Motor Vehicle and License Division of the State Department of Revenue in and for the State 
of Alabama. As such Chief, I have in my custody and control central records pertaining to the 
issuance of automobile license plates, the identification or motor number for each vehicle for which 
a license plate was issued, as maintained by the State of Alabama.

I further certify the above facsmile is a true and correct copy of the registration receipt as 
shown by the records of the Motor Vehicle and License Division of the State Department of Reve* 
nue, in my custody and control. ■

Witness my hand, and the official seal
13th.day of March . , 1970 .

of the State Department of Revenue, this the

Henry P«Ji

ATTEST: ____ _____________ ________________
Secretary
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

-OMf'1’.' T.:,ALAk ment: ^WENUE
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ; ’
may cornoN - ’ - ’ , .
0UFPttR(4!Cm)NMl4 >,___/ ' ‘ , \

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ’

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) bat®: 3/23/70

FROM : SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(RUC)

subject: MURKIN

Enclosed and for the information of the Memphis 
Division is a photo copy of a letter dated 2/26/70, from C. 
Mo MURPHY, Attorney At Law, Memphis, Tenn., wherein he re­
quested a certified copy (photo copy of which is also en­
closed for Memphis) of registration of an automobile that 
had been registered to ERIC STARVO GALT., This information 
was made available by Mrs. CONNIEREDDOCH on 3/16/70.

2 - Memphis (Enc. 2)
- Mobile

CAR/alg t
(3)^ ■ - • ' - ' •

ni^iwiiijl#!'1

, - • . ■ " . \,|»iri^^

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan \
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI I
Date: 5/20/74 |

i
Transmit the following in____________________________ .______________________________

(Type in plaintext or code) '
AIRTEL |

Via______________________________________________________ _________________________ I
(Priority) ।

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ J_

TO: SAC, MOBIUS

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECTS MDBIIN^///?-^/

00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed for Mobile are two copies each of a letter 
dated S/4/74 from GLEE BALLEW; a diagram enclosed in the 
letter; and the envelope bearing BALLEW*s return address*

Ton will note that in the enclosed letter BALLEW 
confesses to the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING,JR.

LEAD:

MOBILE OFFICE

AT MT. VERNON, ALA.

Identify GLEN BALLEW and determine his mental 
stability, it being noted his return address is a hospital, 
the name of which is illegible.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



9/m/k

innLA* R• ww

TOI SAC, MOBILE

FROMt SAC, MBffKIS (4Mm) (?)

SnJKCTl NORKIN

001 MEMPHIS “*

. Baoloeod ter Mobile are two eo>ioe Mth of a letter 
Sated VV7A from 9LEN BAUV| a dlagraa oMbMd ia the 
letterr aad the onrolipo boarlag BALLEtf's rotam address. 

Too will aote that la the oaelosed letter BALLEW 
confesses to the murder of Dr* MARTIN LUTHER UK,®.

OdMLM
Identify 8U3I BALLEW and dotoralao his nental 

stability, it being noted his rotarn address is a hospital, 
the nano of which is illegible.

JCHibc
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

FBI Sees No 
‘Conspiracy9 
InKing Death

MEMPHIS.. (A?) ^ The FBI 
agent who directed the invest!- 
gation wto the murder of Dr. 
Martin Luther King' Jr. said 
Sunday the facts of the case 
don’t land themselves to "gran­
diose theories’’ of a conspiracy.

"It was a relatively simple 
thing," said Robert G. Jensen, 
now head of security for an in­
ternational motel firm. “A man 
was killed. A man was caught, 
In many ways, it was like any 
other case, but the stature of 
King gave it a lot more public­
ity than theustiai case.” 1

Robert I. Livingston, attorney 
for James Earl Ray, said Fri­
day that he has been in period­
ic contact since March with a 
representative of the “men who 
actually carried out the Maying 
of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.”

Describing a "conspiracy” 
behind the April 4 1968, shoot­
ing of King in Memphis, Liv­
ingston said the intermediary is 
seeking immunity fromprose- 
cution for the Maying con­
spirators, who want totestify 
“in revenge” against "four 
Southern gentlemen” who hired 
them, not Ray, to Mil King.

According to Livingston, 
eight men were involved 1“ 
King’s death, with Ray aS the 
“patsy.” He said. Ray was 
“...just a gullible-type sort of 
fellow, easily influenced and 
led around. He had .never been 
a high-powered criminal all his 
life. just penny ante stuff...’.’

IB he (Uvingstffli) has some- 
thiu, more power to Hm,”4 
said Jensen, adding that he had 
npt read Livingston’s claims 
because there was •‘no particu-. 
tar reason for me to read them.’

r ’ * hbuc ^1 
" that WSSf^WM' 
oped were made public." Jen­
sen said. “Many people don’t 
want to accept what thb facts 
are because in many instances, 
they dont tend tbwiselves to 
granddise ‘ theories. But we had 
to go with what facts we had; 
Theories and suppositions don’t 
hold up in court.”

Jensen described the invest;- 
gation as a “good case, well 
worked Well handled. I’m sat­
isfied With the results/’

It is "probably true,” Jensen 
sMd, that King’s slaying was 
one of the most thoroughly iw 
vestigated murders in criminal 
history, - _ .. . ..

“There is little doubt. that it 
was an extensive and in-depth 
investigation,” he said. ‘Tt was 
worldwide, involving the coop­
eration of Canadian authorities, 
the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police, Scotland yard and 
many, many others. We explor­
ed every angle and the only 
thing is that when the case de­
veloped, we could find no evi­
dence of such a thing (a con­
spiracy).”

When the FBI had compiled 
the facts, he said, “a represdi- 
tative of the attorney generals 
office ‘ followed through and 
reehecked the material.

“The case was analyzed and 
it will continued to be 
analyzed," he said. “I don’t 
think history buffs have, ever 
put to rest the story of Lincoln 
rind John Wilkes Booth.

“Fifteen years from now 
people will ask the same ques­
tions, but my personal opinion 
now lies with ,the public record. 
I >have no personal theories 
whatsoever that differ with the 
record of the case.”

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)
?^ Dothan Eagle

Dothan, Ala.

Date: 5/28/74
Edition:

Author:

Editor:
Title:MARTIN LUTHER KING

Character:

Classi fication:
Submitting Office: MO

| | Being Investigated
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627) (1#C)

MURK IN 
00: MEMPHIS

6^8/74

5

Re Memphis airtel to Mobile, 5/20/74. !

On 6/14/74, LEWIS BYRD, Administrative Assistant, 
Searcy Hospital, Mount Vernon, Alabama, advised that GLEN" 
BALLEW has been a mental patient at this hospital on at 
least seven occasions. He was last admitted 10/16/73 after 
he was acquitted on an appeal of a life sentence he received 
for first degree murder. The appeal wan obtained as it was 
determined that BALLEW was insane. BYRD advised that BALLEW 
suffers from paranoid schizophrenia and a recent evaluation 
by doctors indicated he was in bad mental health and is a 
prolific letter-writer, writing letters to the President of the 
U. S., the local PD, FBI and DICK TRACY. In view of BALLEW’s 
mental condition, he was not Interviewed. It is not felt j
that it is logical that any further investigation should be !
conducted in this matter.

1- Memphis 
^ > Mobile 
^RGRifflb
(3)

w
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

J?BI official , 
testifies on : 
King letter

- By LAWRENCE 1. KNUTSON 
Associated press Writer '

WASHINGTON (AP) -^ A top FBI official testified, 
Wednesday there was no legal justification for the 25 
separate attempts by the bureau in the 1960s to dis­
credit the late Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. as a civil 
rights leader. ;

James B. Adams/ associate deputy. FBI director,, i 
- told the Senate Intelligence Committee there is “no > 

statutory basis or- justification’’ for the attempts - 
which included sending King and his wife an 
anonymous letter which King took as a suggestion he 

’ commit suicide, :
Adata.#!, Jipwewr, he believes the FBI was, 

^ustlM^;.il',S?t®^|g ^‘"g because of the1 
possibility that Communist influences were being । 
brought to bear on him and on the civil rights' 
movement. L

He said he can find no basis for King’s conclusion 
4 that the FBI-prepared letter and the tape recording 

that accompanied it suggested King kill himself. But 
he acknowledged under questioning that inters 

- pretation is “a possibility.” f
“I certainly would say it was improper and Lcan.'t 

justify its being prepared-or sent,” Adams said. /
The letter read in part: “King, there is only one3 

thing left for you to do. You know What it is. . . You 
are done. There re-but one way out. for yds.”

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

-----  7-F
MOBILE REGISTER
MOBILE, ALABAMA

Date: 11/20/75
EdltIon’THURSDAY MORNING
Author:

Editor:

Title:M«KTlN UrkeR Km^

Character:

or

Classification:

| | Being Investigated

Submitting Office:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In addition to the letter, the committee on Tuesday 
-made public evidence that the FBI installed a tota^of 

' 16 electronic bugs and eight wiretaps on King add 
’ promoted a candidate — still unidentified — to sue-' 

ceed him as a “national Negro leader.”
Adams said the wiretaps'were authorized by then- 

Atty. Gen. Robert F. Kennedy. ,
Later, committee staff members said the FBI had ; 

justified the bugs under what it considered to be its 
general investigative authority.

Staff members said Kennedy and his brother, then- 
President John F. Kennedy, told King at one point 
that continued FBI interest in his activities arose out 
of a fear or a suspicion that he was being influenced ( 
by someone the bureau felt was subversive. f

Chairman Frank Church, D-Idaho, said that when J 
the New York field office issued a memo saying that 
the person was not thought to have Communist ' 
leanings, it was told emphatically by FBI head­
quarters in Washington that it was wrong.

A directive from the late FBI Director J. Edgar 1 
Hoover’s office said the bureau did not agree with the 
finding that the investigation should be dropped. 
While there was no evidence that the person was not 
a Communist, “neither is there any evidence that he 
is anti-Communist,” the directive said.

Adams testified that the bureau’s controversial 
Cointelpro activities, which were halted in 1971, 
began with an effort to “neutralize the Communist 
oarty in the United States.

He said the FBI never asked any attorney general - i 
. or any one else for authority for the programs, Which ' 
Se later expanded to include so-called New Left,

U> hate, black revolutionary and other groups, 
including the womens’ liberation movement.<
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PE” SO’MEL

PILES

INVESTI-

NATION OF KING AMD ANY ”ILrS PETINA TQ 3ASIS FOR TH^SF

AMD ’JFO FILE'S -^VIEWED FBI HO

COPTIC) MED ^UR*!*’

TRAVELED TO

• - CONCERNING-THE'ASSASSINATION 0”

DIRECTION-OF ASSISTANT AS

CONTAINING IDENTITIES OF 
‘ -WERE NOT’AFFORDED SYMBOL

PERTAINING -TO KING’S ASSASSINATION, .O'JR INTELLIGENCE

TO DATE-THE TASK FORCE

INVESTIGATIONS. THIS ’-’ILL ,1MCLUDE COVER PAGES OF COMMUNICATIONS

SOM” FEI SOURCES and BTAP^’ITS .WHO ' 
nnvqrog a? TVaT TIME AN” INDIVIDUALS

BUREAU FILE. 44-33W . TASK FORC” np^ER” HAVE

/HO EXP RES SEO Op IMPLIED

STANLEY POTTINGER. ALL

PAGE TWO ,

ON THE Task FORCE' A^E AUTHORIZED total-access to our

MEMPHIS, MILWAUKEE, va^sas CITY, OMa^a, SA” ”°amciSC0 AND

LOS ANGELES AND P-EVI”'‘TED U!'^I" AND INTELLIGENCE INVESTIGATION 

FILES OF THOSE OFFICES. FUTURF TRAVEL RY THE TASK FORCE IS

PLANNED FOR ATLANTA, BI^INGHAM, CHARLOTTE, CHICAGO, NEW ORLEANS,

NEW YORK, SPRINGFIELD AND ST. LOUIS. . '

* AFTER ABOVE TRAVEL IS COMPLETED AMD VP’G °FLATED SECURITY 
Fil FS’AT FBI HO A”E f’'vjr*»c-n ^ tut TiS7 ^OPCE MILL WAVE SEEN THE

MAJORITY OF SERIALS IN 0Hn FILr” -ELATIi’G TO THE KING INVESTI­

GATIONS. , HOWEVER, cnCE IT IS THE' GOAL OF TH” TASK FOPCE TO 
REVIEW KING RELATED PILES IN EVERY FIELD OFFICE, IT WILL 3E ■
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9:R7PM NITA. 7-30-76 CMB

TO ALL "ACS

FRO* ^IPRCTOc (rr-l^fT^)

COPY OF THAT. DOCUMENT HAS

MARTIN L U THE R KI NGVJP r , B U D E D A UG U ST 9, 1976

REBUTEL TO ALL SACS JULY. PS, 1976

FURTHER DISCUSSIONSSWITH THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TASKD

FORCE HAS RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING CHANGE REGARDING

REPRODUCTION Op FIELD OFFICE SERIALS IN THE MURKIN’ INVE’TI-

■ CATION, AS OUTLINED IN REFERENCED

IT WILL BE NECESSARY ONLY -TO XEROX THE FIRST PAGE OF ANY

DOCUMENT IN YOUR MURKIN'FILE. IF A

BEEN SUBMITTED TO F3IHQ. THIS WILL INCLUDE BOTH DOCUMENTS

OPIGINA.TING IN YON" OFFICE AND THOSE RECEIVED FROM OTHE^ ^IFLD

DIVISIONS. ANY DOCUMENTS IN YOUR MURK IN FILE, COPIED OF

YICH HAVE N SUBMITTED TO FBI HQ- MUST BE REPRODUCED IN'*

THEIR ENTIRETY AND FORWARDED TO. FBIH*

. . IT. IS 'NOTED THAT TH!S FIRSZ PAGE SYOULD CONTAIN TH^ ’PLD

SERI Al IN ORDER THAT THE DEPARTMENT ..CAM •

MAKE a COMPLETE CHRONOLOGICAL aCCOHNTING - OF EACH FIELD’

OFFICE•SERIAL

ND

ACK FO R FOUR TELS Indexed■ >McHED .
«fiiAiiftO ,.A>"fn-

WGL JUL 30 1976

Bl-MOBILE
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8/3/76

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-106670)
(Attention: Deputy Assistant Director INGRAM, 

Intelligence Division)

PROMs SAC, MOBILE (100-1472)

SUBJECTS MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
BODED AUGUST 9, 1976

Re Bureau teletypes to all SACs, 7/29 ad 30/76.

Submitted under separate cover by registered mail, 
Attention: Deputy Assistant Director INGRAM, Intelligence 
Division, is xeroxed copy of each serial in Mobile file captioned 
"MURKIN." (NoFile 157-2627: BuFile 44-38861)

The file submitted consists of complete Mobile file 
as follows:

1) 1-A file

2) Sub-fila 1 captioned "MURKIN - STOLEN CARS"

3) Sub-file 2 captioned "KURKIN - COST DATA*

4) Volume I containing Serials 1 through 205

4 - Bureau
(1 - Package - Registered Mail 
Attention: Deputy Assistant Director INGRAM, 
Intelligence Division)
2 - 100-106670
1 - 44-38861

2 — Mobile
- 100-1472

[h- 157-053?
™W\^ 2^=
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MO 100-1472

5) Volume II containing Serial* 206 through 275

6) Volume III containing Serial* 276 through 350

7) Volume IV containing Serial* 351 through 400

8) Volume V containing Serial* 401 through 496

9) Volume VI containing Serial* 497 through 597

10) Volume VII containing Serials 598 through 649

11) Volume VIII containing Serials 650 through 664

2
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING

Wife Of Retired Police 
Confirms Husband’s Offer

LOUISVILLE, Ky. (AP) - 
The wife of a retired 
Louisville police officer 
confirmed today that her 
husband told Rep. Gene 
Snyder, R-Ky., that he was 
offered $500,000 on two 
occasions tq/xill Dr. Martin 
Luther King 7?

Mary Baird; Unsaid her 
husband, Clifton/who is out 
of town and unavailable for 
comment, told Snyder of an 
offer he said was made by 
members of the Louisville 
Police Department and 
several FBI agents.

She said her husband, 50,

■ retired from the Louisville 
Police Department several 
years ago after 27 years 
service.

“He told me about this 
when I first married him, 
seven years ago,” Mrs. Baird 
sa^' l

She said she believes one 
reason he came forward a 
Second time with the 
allegation was because “he 
wants to know why someone 
asked him” to kill the Civil 
rights leader, who was 
Assassinated in Memphis, 
Tenn., in 1968.

“It sure has been on his 
mind,” Mrs. Baird said. "He 
said it just got to bothering 
him and that’s why he 
contacted Mr. Snyder.”

She said her husband, 
before contacting Snyder, 
told one of James Earl Ray’s 
attorneys of the alleged plot. 
She said her husband was 
“discourage” after he told 
the attorney.

Ray is serving 99 years in 
prison for the slaying of 
King.

Snyder, who disclosed last 
week that he had heard from 
a man who claimed 
knowledge of a plot to kill 
King, refused to divulge the

man’s name.
Mrs. Baird said her 

husband told her “he was 
offered $500,000 to kill” King 
and that “he didn’t ap­
preciate it.

“I can’t say any more, but 
he’s just mot that type of 
person,” she said.

Asked why her husband 
thought he was asked, Mrs. 
Baird responded: “That’s the 
$64 question, he wants to 
know why someone asked 
him,” . • ■

She refused to divulge the 
name of the private security 
agency for which her 
husband works but said he 
was out of town on business 
unrelated to his allegation of 
the plot. .

“I cannot reveal the name 
(of the security agency),” 
she said: “That would reveal 
everything.”

The Kentucky Post first 
named Baird as the man who 
reported the alleged plot to 
Snyder.

Mrs. Baird said she had no 
idea how her husband lyas 
identified as the man who 
made the allegation but that 
she was glad it is out in the 
open now. ;

“I’m not upset,” she said.

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Character:

“It had to come out sooner or 
later. Somebody leaked it 
out ” *

She said her husband “has 
definitely told me he was the 
one” who made- the 
statements about the alleged 
^Snyder said earlier this 

week he had met the man 
“face to face” and was 
convinced he W3S^ a 
“rational” man. In fact, 
Snyder said he changed his 
mind about voting to extend 
financing for the House 
Select Committee on 
Assassinations solely 
because. of his conversation 
with theinan. - -
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3/30/77

AIRTEL AIRMAIL - REGISTERED

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, IIMUNBAM (44-1740)

SUBJECTS MURKIN /J ^ J^' J 7

OOs MEMPHIS

ReBMairtel, 3/21/77.

On 3/30/77, Major EMMETT DIXON, Alabama Highway 
Patrol (AHP), Montgomery, Alabama, advised that an AHP trooper 
had an informant who had been in contact with a MORRIS DAVIS, 
Birmingham, Alabama. DAVIS related information to the informant 
concerning a conspiracy to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING which 
involved FRANK LIBERTO and DR. GUS PROSCH. DAVIS indicated 
to the trooper's informant that the information had been related 
to the FBI, but apparently no action was taken.

Major DIXON was advised that the Birmingham Office had 
been in contact with MORRIS DAVIS on several occasions, had taken 
all information in the possession of DAVIS, and had furnished 
this information to FBIBQ and interested offices. DIXON was 
advised that Birmingham is positive that the FBIHQ had furnished 
DAVIS' information to interested congressional committees, as 
DAVIS had stated that a representative of the Nouse of 
Representatives Committee had been in contact with him.

The above is set forth for informtion of FBIHQ and 
Mobile. As Birmingham has had numerous contacts with DAVIS, 
he will not be contacted at this time; however, Birmingham will 
continue to disseminate any pertinent information volunteered 
by DAVIS.

2 - Bureau 
Mobile (Info)

1 - Memphis (44-1987)(Info)
1 - New Orleans (Info)
1 - Birmingham
ALBshss 
«)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mobile, Alabama

Jima 3, 1*77

JAMBS EARL MY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - 
VICTIM

Set forth hereinafter i» an interview form reflecting 
information tarnished by Jammu P. Dalton at Montgomery, Alabama, 
concerning captioned matter.

I

I

This document contains neither recemaendaticns nor cwluloni
of the FBI

outside year

It is the property of the FBI and 
it and its contents are not 
agency

3 - Bureau
2, - Memphis (44-198 7) 

(U - Mobile (157-2627) (C)

DOS,dp"
(7) J^
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FD-302(REV. 1 i-2 7-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription-JaBS__1*_ 1^32

1

JAMES 9. MISWf FUM iMMrifipterf Alabama 
Of PlASlBIUI SMKEltiMB * talBj^flia IHMbW 

•32*5953* TOlwitirily appeared at the Meahyaaery of flea 
of the federal Berea# of XnvMtlgRtioB, and advised as 
fOllOWSl

Be had bona anploysd a* aa Ittmtlgitury reporter 
by Station W-W, hntindlle, Mebane* free JOa, 1979 
to gtoveeher, 1971. At that tine hie num was JAMES BMP* 
CUHHNSf bat he bad his anas legally changed daring 
1979 to the ana carmtiy being and* Be was also enployed 
as an investigatory reporter by Station WM-W, Montyoswry, 
Alabama* free Myr 1974 watll July, 1975.

Barley his seployaent with WAAY-Tf, fhmtsville* 
he developed iafornaton which later led bin to believe 
*“_^e j^w^blo ■**iiv» behind the assassination of Or. 
MHDl wm KUG, JR. at Keaphis* Tennessee daring IM#* 
Be had no personal knowledge concerning thio natter# and 
it wan strictly conjecture ea his part# bat he wasted to 
foraieh it to the appropriate authorities for consider** 
tine and possible investigation if dawned necessary.

^sriay 1971* the sanitation workers of the city 
of Kuntsville becane involved la • strike to obtain an 
hourly wage Imsmr. Apprsacinntaly two day* after the 
strike started* JOB BWIS, Mayor of aanteville* negotiated 
contract with AMrican Disposal* Xm. * a local company 
headed by MM MO WRIRTRR, to handle the garbage pickup 
and disposal on a temporary basis in Ruatsvilla Barley the 
pealed of the strike. NO WHIM® wee reported to have 
been formerly connected with MONhixter Materials Handling 
Iw,, Atlanta* Oocryiat and this oanpany had Merged with 
another company located la Dallas or Monetae * Tease* which 
we* also in the garbage disposal basin***.

Th* strike at Rwntsvill* lasted about three sooths 
with mmrim* act* of violence coanitted during the period by

Interviewed on^ 9/51/77

Dote dictated

2

File#-IIM5Wm

b>—a-BM-tr-9!l»H»----------yddw W77

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ND 157-2627

2

individuals sympathetic with or opposed to tha strike. lafor- 
Mtlon was developed by DALTON indicating the strike was 
prolonged at the instigation of MC WHIRTER with the knowledge 
of Mayor DAVIS, in order to maintain the lucrative contract 
with the city, and that sone of the acts of violence and 
vandalism were actually encouraged by MC WHIRTER as a means 
of prolonging the strike. Information was also developed 
indicating that Mayor DAVIS had possibly received a pay-off 
from MC WHIRTER and his associates for the contract. Duo to 
MC WHIKTER*# out-of-State connections, it was believed by 
DALTON that ha possibly had sone involvement with organized 
crime.

DALTOH was unable to expose his findings because 
his employer feared sow type of repercussion night result 
and is reporting all this information was suppressed.

Be was unable to develop any positive infomation 
concerning MC WHIRTER’s possible connection with any known 
organized cries figures.

Since a similar situation existed in Memphis, 
Tennessee during 1MI» which resulted in tha appearance of 
Reverend MARTI* LUTHER KIHG, JR. there on behalf of tha 
Southern Christian Leadership Conference to pronote non­
violence and effect a peaceful settlement of th* strike, 
thus winning increased support of the black sanitation 
workers, the possibility existed that he was killed for or 
by individuals supporting mm private ©oncarn that was 
handling the city garbage disposal at the tine, or attempting 
to obtain a private contract for this service, and would 
therefore benefit fro® a prolonged violence ridden strike.

DALTOH had no information of a specific nature 
concerning this matter. He did not know if any private 
garbage removal firm was handling the garbage pickup in 
Neaphis during the strike, nor did he know of any concern 
which was attaapting to negotiate with the city of Memphis 
for this business. He had developed no information indicating 
that NC WHIRTER or any of his associates were operating in 
Memphis during thia period, and he could furnish no other 
information which would support his theory in this regard.

3
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1
He displayed an article* however, which he claimed 

appeared in the *National Inquirer** dated May 31* 1977* 
which reported that WILLIAM SOKMBRSETT, Miami* Florida Onion 
organizer, had claimed that he had overheard a conversation 
between unidentified members of the Sanitation Workers Union 
and the Longshoremen* Union in Washington* D. C. on April 1* 
19<8* wherein a statement was made by ©ne of the individuals 
when discussing the labor situation in Memphis during that 
time* that if Reverend MARTIN LIMBER KING returned to 
Memphis "we don't have any alternative but to kill him* 
boatu.se his activities in Memphis at the time were harming 
labor's cause. Article further stated that SOKMERSETT had 
reported this information to the Miami Folice Department 
authorities and that it had been referred by that agency to 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. Article further stated 
that SOMMERSETT claimed he had overboard this conversation 
while in Washington attending a meeting of the National 
Labor Relations Board on April 1* 190.

DALTON could famish no additional information 
concerning this matter, mor could he furnish anymore Informa** 
tion supporting his belief that Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KUHS 
was possibly killed for individuals having an interart in 
prolonging the labor strike of the sanitation workers at 
Memphis* Tennessee during that period. Be stated he had 
maintained a file cm the information developed by him through 
his investigation concerning MC WHIRTKR'e involvement with 
Mayor JOE DAVIS during the strike of the sanitation workers 
in Nuntsville* Alabama during 1971* and would make it avail** 
able for further review if needed.

4*
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FD-365 (Rev. 11-27-74)

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL
(Precedence)

To: Director, FBI (M«3#IW

From: SAC, Mail* OS1^27) 4C)

ATTENTION:
c GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION

□I CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
□ CRIMINAL SECTION

□ INTELLIGENCE DIVISION

Subject:

□ EL □ DIH

□ DAMV □ DAMV-FR

I | EID | | Bomb Threats

□ CRA-64
□ PA 

Q CAA
□ AP

□ PE □ PF

□ IWFC □ CWAA □ FI

Summary of Complaint:

| | Extremist Matters
I | White Hate □ Black

JAMBS I. OKfOh lAlU Mie, 30 to >5 years old, 
voluatarily reported 5/31/77 that information developed by 
^° *» }**e»ti9at©ry reporter la Huntsville, Alabama 

mabtxm wim mu, a. w have 
beenkillsd booawe of hie involvement la the labor dispute 
?£?• witatloo workers in Meaphls, Tennessee during 
WJ#. Be omM funlih no qeelfic Information concerning 
thia matter, and stated It was baaed on hie immomI 
conjecture.

INDICES: U Negative I I See Summary 
ACTION: tACB:

^ I No further action being taken and 
[Xi LHM enclosed

2 * *UMNm(BM»4)

(44»19t?)

Mobile

□ FD-376 (Enc. to LHM)
| | LHM being submitted
I | Report being submitted 
Preliminary investigation inst

I | Limited investigation instituted 
□ Investigation continuing

Approved: ____________________________
. Special Agent in Charge

Sent

Service

. iali

Pe^HM
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FD-302 (REV. I 1-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription. Jung 3f 1977

JAMES P. DALTON, Field Investigator, Alabama 
Department of Pensions and Securities, telephone number 
832-5953, voluntarily appeared at the Montgomery Office 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and advised as 
follows:

He had been employed as an investigatory reporter 
by Station WAAY-TV, Huntsville, Alabama, from June, 1970 
to November, 1971. At that time his name was JAMES DALTON 
CULPEPPER, but he had his name legally changed during 
1975 to the one currently being used. He was also employed 
as an investigatory reporter by Station WKAB-TV, Montgomery, 
Alabama, from July, 1974 until July, 1975.

During his employment with WAAY-TV, Huntsville, 
he developed informaton which later led him to believe 
was the possible motive behind the assassination of Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. at Memphis, Tennessee during 1968. 
He had no personal knowledge concerning this matter, and 
it was strictly conjecture on his part, but he wanted to 
furnish it to the appropriate authorities for considera­
tion and possible investigation if deemed necessary.

During 1971, the sanitation workers of the city 
of Huntsville became involved in a strike to obtain an 
hourly wage increase. Approximately two days after the 
strike started, JOE DAVIS, Mayor of Huntsville, negotiated 
contract with American Disposal, Inc., a local company 
headed by GEORGE MC WHIRTER, to handle the garbage pickup 
and disposal on a temporary basis in Huntsville during the 
period of the strike. MC WHIRTER was reported to have 
been formerly connected with McWhirter Materials Handling, 
Inc., Atlanta, Georgia, and this company had merged with 
another company located in Dallas or Houston, Texas, which 
was also in the garbage disposal business.

The strike at Huntsville lasted about three months 
with numerous acts of violence committed during the period by

Interviewed ™ 5/31/77 of MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA_____ File * MO 157-2627-472^
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individuals sympathetic with or opposed to the strike. Infor­
mation was developed by DALTON indicating the strike was 
prolonged at the instigation of MC WHIRTER with the knowledge 
of Mayor DAVIS, in order to maintain the lucrative contract 
with the city, and that some of the acts of violence and 
vandalism were actually encouraged by MC WHIRTER as a means 
of prolonging the strike. Information was also developed 
indicating that Mayor DAVIS had possibly received a pay-off 
from MC WHIRTER and his associates for the contract. Due to 
MC WHIRTER’s out-of-State connections, it was believed by 
DALTON that he possibly had some involvement with organized 
crime.

DALTON was unable to expose his findings because 
his employer feared some type of repercussion might result 
and is reporting all this information was suppressed.

He was unable to develop any positive information 
concerning MC WHIRTER's possible connection with any known 
organized crime figures.

Since a similar situation existed in Memphis, 
Tennessee during 1968, which resulted in the appearance of 
Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. there on behalf of the 
Southern Christian Leadership Conference to promote non­
violence and effect a peaceful settlement of the strike, 
thus winning increased support of the black sanitation 
workers, the possibility existed that he was killed for or 
by individuals supporting some private concern that was 
handling the city garbage disposal at the time, or attempting 
to obtain a private contract for this service, and would 
therefore benefit from a prolonged violence ridden strike.

DALTON had no information of a specific nature 
concerning this matter. He did not know if any private 
garbage removal firm was handling the garbage pickup in 
Memphis during the strike, nor did he know of any concern 
which was attempting to negotiate with the city of Memphis 
for this business. He had developed no information indicating 
that MC WHIRTER or any of his associates were operating in 
Memphis during this period, and he could furnish no other 
information which would support his theory in this regard.
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He displayed an article, however, which he claimed 
appeared in the "National Inquirer", dated May 31, 1977, 
which reported that WILLIAM SOMMERSETT, Miami, Florida Union 
organizer, had claimed that he had overheard a conversation 
between unidentified members of the Sanitation Workers Union 
and the Longshoremens Union in Washington, D. C. on April 1, 
1968, wherein a statement was made by one of the individuals 
when discussing the labor situation in Memphis during that 
time, that if Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING returned to 
Memphis "we don't have any alternative but to kill him" 
because his activities in Memphis at the time were harming 
labor's cause. Article further stated that SOMMERSETT had 
reported this information to the Miami Police Department 
authorities and that it had been referred by that agency to 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. Article further stated 
that SOMMERSETT claimed he had overheard this conversation 
while in Washington attending a meeting of the National 
Labor Relations Board on April 1, 1968.

DALTON could furnish no additional information 
concerning this matter, nor could he furnish anymore informa­
tion supporting his belief that Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING 
was possibly killed for individuals having an interest in 
prolonging the labor strike of the sanitation workers at 
Memphis, Tennessee during that period. He stated he had 
maintained a file on the information developed by him through 
his investigation concerning MC WHIRTER's involvement with 
Mayor JOE DAVIS during the strike of the sanitation workers 
in Huntsville, Alabama during 1971, and would make it avail­
able for further review if needed.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN

SAC, MOBILE
>7

10/10/78

The following information is set forth for the 
information of the Bureau as Mobile does not know to what 
extent it is pertinent to the assassination hearings 
presents taxing^pXace .Coness:

JAMES CUNNINGHAM, Executive Vice President, 
Alabama Hotel arid Motel Association, 660 Adams Street, 
Montgomery, Alabama, telephone 263-3407, advised SSRA 
ROBERT L. FRYE oA the Montgomery Resident Agency that 
he had received a\letter from JAMES EARL RAY, the con­
victed assassin oADr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, requesting 
information relative to records maintained by hotels and 
motels in Alabama. RAY was specifically interested in 
the dates of March 30 and 31, but he did not specify what 
year he was concerned with or specifically what he de­
sired from the records. RAY was interested in determining 
information from records of motels in the Decatur, Alabama, 
area.

CUNNINGHAM stated the nature of this inquiry 
concerned whether or not motels were required to main­
tain records of registrations by name for a certain number 
of years in order to substantiate tax status. He stated 
this inquiry also was made to the National Hotel and Motel 
Association.

CUNNINGHAM pointed out that this inquiry would 
have to be replied to in the negative as he knows of no 
records a motel has to maintain for tax purposes in 
respect to individual registrations.

No further action being taken on the above, and 
information furnished to the Bureau only to advise of in-
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